

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331 Telephone (626) 458-5100 http://dpw.lacounty.gov

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: P.O. BOX 1460 ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460

> IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO FILE

September 06, 2016

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Los Angeles 383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 500 West Temple Street Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

ADOPTED

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

65 September 6, 2016

LORI GLASGOW EXECUTIVE OFFICER

AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
IN THE CITIES OF ARCADIA, GLENDORA, AND
SAN DIMAS AND IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF
ANGELES NATIONAL FOREST
(SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 5)
(3 VOTES)

SUBJECT

This action is to award a construction contract to Two Brothers Construction Corp., for Major Dams Security Improvement Project, and authorize the Chief Engineer of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District or her designee to execute a construction contract for work in the Cities of Arcadia, Glendora, and San Dimas and in the unincorporated area of Angeles National Forest.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT:

- 1. Award and authorize the Chief Engineer of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District or her designee to execute a construction contract and establish the effective date following receipt of approved Faithful Performance and Labor and Material Bonds and insurance certificate filed by the contractor for Project ID No. WRDD000032 Major Dams Security Improvement Project, for installation of steel fences and gates, security cameras, and motion-activated lighting at various dam facilities, in the Cities of Arcadia, Glendora, and San Dimas and in the unincorporated area of Angeles National Forest, to Two Brothers Construction Corp., in the amount of \$1,423,695.70.
- 2. Delegate to the Chief Engineer of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District or her designee the following authority in connection with the contract: (1) approve and execute change orders within

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 9/6/2016 Page 2

the same monetary limits delegated to the Director of Public Works under Section 2.18.050 of the Los Angeles County Code relative to the construction of County buildings, (2) accept the project upon its final completion, and (3) release retention money withheld consistent with the requirements of State Public Contract Code Sections 7107 and 9203.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The purpose of the recommended actions is to obtain approval of the project from the Board, acting as the governing body of the Los Angeles County Flood Control District, to award this construction contract, authorize the Chief Engineer of the District or her designee to execute the construction contract, and establish the effective contract date following receipt of approved Faithful Performance and Labor and Material Bonds and insurance certificate filed by the contractor for this project.

On May 31, 2016, Agenda Item 47, the Board approved the project; adopted the plans and specifications; called for bids to be received on July 7, 2016; and instructed the Executive Officer of the Board of Supervisors to advertise the project. The Board also delegated authority to the Chief Engineer to award a construction contract within the estimated cost range of \$650,000 to \$950,000. However, the lowest bid exceeds the authorized range. This bid is significantly higher than the estimate, there were two bidders for this project and the second bidder was within 7 percent of the lowest bidder. However, the second bidder was found to be nonresponsive. The major reason for the high bids could be contributed to the project site locations specifically Cogswell, Big Dalton, and Pacoima dams, which are located at remote locations and will require more travel time for delivery of materials, equipment, and workers to reach the sites. We do not believe readvertising the project will result in lower bids. We recommend award of the project to Two Brothers Construction Corp., in the amount of \$1,423,695.70.

The enclosure includes the project description, the call for bids and a bid opening date, a tabulation of bids, and financial information. The certified record of receipt of bids and the original bid proposal are also enclosed for this project.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

The Countywide Strategic Plan directs the provisions of Operational Effectiveness/ Fiscal Sustainability (Goal 1) and Integrated Services Delivery (Goal 3). Awarding this construction contract will provide improved infrastructure to better serve the public and enhance the quality of life in the affected cities and area.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

There will be no impact to the County General Fund.

The construction contract cost of \$1,423,695.70 is included in the Flood Control District Fund Fiscal Year 2016-17 Budget.

The enclosure includes the amount of the recommended contract as compared with the engineer's estimate, the other bids received, and more detailed fiscal and financial information.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The contract agreement will be in the form previously reviewed and approved as to form by County

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 9/6/2016 Page 3

Counsel. The recommended contract was solicited on an open-competitive basis and is in accordance with applicable Federal, State, and County requirements. The contractor is in compliance with the Chief Executive Officer's and the Board's requirements.

The contract specifications require the work to be completed in 80 working days. It is anticipated the work will start in September 2016 and be completed in January 2017.

The award of this contract will be in full compliance with Federal, State, and County regulations. This contract contains terms and conditions supporting the Board's ordinances, policies, and programs including, but not limited to: the County of Los Angeles' Greater Avenues for Independence and General Relief Opportunities for Work Programs (GAIN and GROW), Board Policy No. 5.050; Contract Language to Assist in Placement of Displaced County Workers, Board Policy No. 5.110; Reporting of Improper Solicitations, Board Policy No. 5.060; Notice to Contract Employees of Newborn Abandonment Law (Safely Surrendered Baby Law), Board Policy No. 5.135; Contractor Employee Jury Service Program, Los Angeles County Code, Chapter 2.203; Notice to Employees Regarding the Federal Earned Income Credit (Federal Income Tax Law, Internal Revenue Service Notice 1015); Contractor Responsibility and Debarment, Los Angeles County Code, Chapter 2.202; the County's Child Support Compliance Program, Los Angeles County Code, Chapter 2.200; the County's Defaulted Property Tax Reduction Program, Los Angeles County Code, Chapter 2.206; Local Business Enterprise Preference Program, Los Angeles County Code, Chapter 2.204; and the standard Board directed clauses that provide for contract termination or renegotiation.

The State Public Contract Code requires the District to award construction contracts to a responsible contractor with the lowest responsive bid, which is defined as the firm that: (1) submits the bid with the lowest cost; (2) is deemed by the District to be responsive to specific criteria under the solicitation including, but not limited to, licensure, bonding, and insurance requirements; and (3) is determined by the District to be a responsible bidder by exhibiting the capability, capacity, experience, trustworthiness, and financial wherewithal to perform the work required under the bid solicitation.

To ensure the contract is awarded to a responsible contractor with a satisfactory history of performance, bidders are required to report violations of the False Claims Act, criminal convictions, civil litigation, defaulted contracts with the County, complaints filed with the Contractor's State License Board, labor law/payroll violations, and debarment actions. As provided for in Board Policy No. 5.140, the information reported by each respective contractor was considered before making this recommendation to award.

The plans and specifications include the contractual provisions, methods, and material requirements necessary for this project and are on file with the Department of Public Works.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

On May 31, 2016, Agenda Item 47, the Board found this project to be categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

The contract was solicited on an open-competitive basis in accordance with the provisions of the State Public Contract Code.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 9/6/2016 Page 4

The State Labor Code requires contractors to pay prevailing wage rates to all persons employed on construction contracts. These rates are determined by the Department of Industrial Relations and include contributions for fringe benefits such as vacations, pension funds, training, and health plans for each employee.

To further increase contractor awareness of contracting opportunities with Public Works, this project was listed on both the County's "Doing Business with Us" and Public Works' "Contract Opportunities" websites for upcoming bids. Public Works also coordinated with the Office of Small Business to maximize outreach.

Public Works will review and approve the Faithful Performance and payment bonds filed by the contractor.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

This construction contract will result in improved infrastructure in the cities and area where the work is scheduled.

CONCLUSION

Please return one adopted copy of this letter to the Department of Public Works, Construction Division.

Respectfully submitted,

Hail Farher

GAIL FARBER

Director

GF:JTS:ma

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Office (Rochelle Goff)
County Counsel
Executive Office
Internal Services Department (Countywide
Contract Compliance)

AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT September 6, 2016

<u>PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032 – Major Dams Security Improvement Project</u> (in the Cities of Arcadia, Glendora, and San Dimas and in the unincorporated area of Angeles National Forest), Supervisorial District 5.

TYPE OF WORK: Installation of steel fences and gates, security cameras, and motion-activated lighting at various dam facilities.

CALL FOR BIDS DATE: May 31, 2016 (Agenda Item 47)

BID OPENING DATE: July 7, 2016

Braughton Construction, Inc.

BID SUMMARY:

2

Low	Two Brothers Construction Corp. 7299 Orangethrope Avenue	\$1,423,695.70
	Buena Park, California 90621 (714) 521-7006	

\$1,520,115.94

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Amount of estimate	\$ 817,750.00
Amount of recommended contract	\$1,423,695.70
Amount of recommended contract above estimate	\$ 605,945.70

The amount of recommended contract is 74 percent above the estimate.

On May 31, 2016, the Board delegated authority to the Director of Public Works to award a construction contract within the estimated cost range of \$650,000 to \$950,000. However, the lowest bid exceeds the authorized range. This bid is significantly higher than the estimate. There were two bidders for this project, and the second bidder was within 7 percent of the lowest bidder. However, the second bidder was found to be nonresponsive. The major reason for the high bids could be contributed to the project site locations specifically Cogswell, Big Dalton, and Pacoima dams, which are located at remote locations and will require more travel time for delivery of materials, equipment, and workers to reach the sites. We do not believe readvertising the project will result in lower bids. We recommend award of the project to Two Brothers Construction Corp., in the amount of \$1,423,695.70.

The total project cost is estimated to be \$1,600,000. In addition to the construction contract cost, the total project cost includes the preparation of plans and specifications, construction engineering, inspection, contract administration, change order contingency, and other County of Los Angeles services.

Funding for this project is included in the Flood Control District Fund Fiscal Year 2016-17 Budget.

AH:ma

O:\Section\Administration\Board\Awd\2016 Board Letters\9-6-16\AWD Major Dams Enc.docx



Los Angeles County Department of Public Works

WRDD000032 - Major Dams Security Improvement Project

Bid Date: **7/7/2016**

Project	·		7/7/2016
Packages Sold		Contractor Information	Bid Received
First box contains number of packages sold to contractor		Company Name, Mailing Address, City, State, Zip Code, Telephone Number and Contact	(Date) (Time) (Bid Amount)
Date : 6/16/2016 2:21:11 AM Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1)	Name : Address:	Bid America 41085 Elm Street Murrieta, CA 92562	
Receipt #: Pick up: □ Mailed: □ Downloaded: ☑	TEL: FAX: ATTN:	951-677-4819 951-600-0615 Abdul abdul@bidamerica.com	
Date: 6/6/2016 1:46:44 PM Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1)		Braughton Construction, Inc. 10722 Arrow Rte #810 Rancho Cucamonga, Ca 91739	7/7 10:17
Receipt #: Pick up: □ Mailed: □ Downloaded: ☑	TEL: FAX: ATTN:	909-481-6135 909-481-6136 John or Paul estimating@braughtonconstruction.com	1,483,707
Date: 6/9/2016 10:49:21 AM Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1) Receipt #:	Name : Address:	Clear Cloud Solutions DBA C7 Seyurity Systems Integerator 357 West Bonita ave Pomona, ca 91767	
Mailed: □ Downloaded: ☑	TEL: FAX: ATTN:	7147320102 1.877.660.2242 John Lokes lokes@clearcloud-solutions.com	
Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1) Receipt #: Pick up: □ Mailed: □		Construction Bid Source 6265 Hwy 9 Felton, CA 95018 (888) 786-9450 800-560-7266 Martha Lantz martie@constructionbidsource.com	
Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1) Receipt #: Pick up: Mailed:		Construction Bidboard, Inc. 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92130 8004795314 6196880585 Kristi R planroom@ebidboard.com	

WRDD000032 - Major Dams Security Improvement Project

Bid Date: **7/7/2016**

Packages Sold		Contractor Information	Bid Received
First box contains	-	Company Name, Mailing Address,	Dia Received
number of packages sold		City, State, Zip Code,	(Date) (Time)
to contractor	1	Telephone Number and Contact	(Bid Amount)
Date : 6/23/2016	Name :	GMZ Engineering Inc	
9:02:25 PM		5739 Kanan Rd # 134	
Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1)	Address:		
Receipt #:	TE: .	Agoura Hills , CA 91301	
Pick up:	TEL:	9097149779	
Mailed: 🗆	FAX:	8055170032	
Downloaded: 🗹	ATTN:	Ghazi Mubarak	
D 1		gmubarak@gmzeng.com	
Date: 6/23/2016	Name :	HERZOG ELECTRIC INC	
8:09:24 AM	Address:	15709 LLLINOIS AVE	
Amt Sold: \$18.00 (1) Receipt #: F572305		PARAMOUNT, CA 90723	
Pick up: ☑	TEL:	562-531-2002	
Mailed:	FAX:	562-531-2294	
Downloaded:	ATTN:	BRENT MACDONALD	
		BRENTM@HERZOGELECTRIC.COM	
Date: 6/15/2016	Name:	Houalla Enterprises Ltd. DBA Metro	
2:48:19 PM		Builders & Engineers Group, Ltd.	
Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1)	Address:	2610 Avon St.	
Receipt #:		Newport Beach, CA 92663	
Pick up: ☐ Mailed: ☐	TEL:	(949) 515-4350	
Downloaded: ☑	FAX:	(949) 515-4351	
Downloaded: In	ATTN:	Estimator	
		estimating@metrobuilders.com	
Date: 6/6/2016 7:17:57	Name:	Humphrey Constructors	
AM	Address:	21314 Hideout Drive	
Amt Sold: \$18.00 (1)		Diamond Bar, CA 91765	
Receipt #: F571745	TEL:	(909) 635-5945	
Pick up: ☐ Mailed: ☑ FedEx	FAX:	(909) 594-0414	
Downloaded:	ATTN:	` ,	
Date : 6/3/2016 9:58:55	NI	Minute Anadia Company tion DDA Minut	
AM	ivame :	Minako America Corporation DBA Minco Construction	
Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1)	Address	522 E Airline Way	
Receipt #:	Auui 633;	Gardena, CA 90248	
Pick up: □	TEL:	310-516-8100	
Mailed:	FAX:	310-516-7404	
Downloaded: ☑			
	ATTN:	Raffi Thomassian raffi.t@mincoconstruction.com	
Data : 6/24/2016	N		
Date: 6/24/2016 1:34:31 PM	Name:	SJD&B, Inc.	
Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1)	Adaress:	19758 Three Oaks Ln.	
Receipt #:	T E.	Walnut, California 91789	
Pick up: □	TEL:	9093220119	
Mailed: □	FAX:		
Downloaded: ☑	ATTN:	Simon S Jeon	
<u> </u>		simon.j@sjdandb.com	

WRDD000032 - Major Dams Security Improvement Project

Bid Date: 7/7/2016

Packages Sold		Contractor Information	Bid Received
First box contains number of packages sold to contractor		Company Name, Mailing Address, City, State, Zip Code, Telephone Number and Contact	(Date) (Time) (Bid Amount)
Date: 6/9/2016 7:25:28 AM Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1) Receipt #: Pick up: ☐ Mailed: ☐ Downloaded: ☑	Name : Address: TEL: FAX: ATTN:	SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY 135 SOUTH STATE COLLEGE BLVD SUITE 400 BREA, CA 92821 7145789600 7145789672 CHARLIE PESSA ESTIMATING@SULLY-MILLER.COM	
Date: 6/6/2016 8:01:42 AM Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1) Receipt #: Pick up: □ Mailed: □ Downloaded: ♥		Total Fence Solutions Inc. 7040 Avenida Encinas #104-248 Carlsbad, California 92011 6616008111 7606833232 Mark Goldstein totalfencesolutions@yahoo.com	
Date: 6/14/2016 8:44:41 AM Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1) Receipt #: Pick up: ☐ Mailed: ☐ Downloaded: ☑	Name : Address: TEL: FAX: ATTN:	TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CORP 7299 Orangethorpe Ave Buena Park, CA 90621 7145217006 714-521-7007 Don Kim info@tbccontractor.com	7/7 10:45 70 1,423,701
Date: 6/14/2016 8:40:01 AM Amt Sold: \$0.00 (1) Receipt #: Pick up: □ Mailed: □ Downloaded: ☑	Name : Address: TEL: FAX: ATTN:	Two Brothers Construction Corporation 7299 Orangethorpe Ave. Buena Park, CA 90621 (714) 521-7006 (714) 521-7007 Dong K. Kim info@tbccontractor.com	

I hereby certify that the above are all and the only Bids received prior to the deadline for submitting of Bids for this project.

Gail Farber, Director Los Angeles County Department of Public Works

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BID PROPOSAL

FOR

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Table of Contents:	Page
Proposal to the Board of Supervisors	1
Bidder Information Sheet	2-3
Acknowledgment of Addenda Received	4
Noncollusion Affidavit	5
Request for Local SBE Preference Program Consideration	
and CBE Firm/Organization Information Form	6
List of Subcontractors	7
Bidder Self-Performance Verification Form	8
Schedule of Prices	

All Bid Proposal forms listed above shall be completely filled out and submitted with the Bid. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the Bid.

SEALED BID PROPOSAL SHALL BE DELIVERED TO:

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works Cashier's Office, Mezzanine Level 900 South Fremont Avenue Alhambra, California 91803

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROPOSAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

To the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles:

The Undersigned hereby declares:

- (a) That the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal as principals are those identified on the Bidder Information Sheet.
- (b) That he has carefully examined the Project site and has familiarized himself with all of the physical and climatic conditions, and makes this Proposal solely upon his own knowledge.
- (c) That he has carefully examined the Plans, Specifications, Bid Proposal, Notice Inviting Bids, and all other information furnished by the Agency and makes this Proposal accordingly.
- (d) That, in the event this Contract is awarded to him, he will enter into a Contract with the /Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles to perform the Work in accordance with the Plans and the terms of the Specifications, and will furnish or provide all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, and other means necessary so to do, except as may otherwise be furnished or provided under the terms of said Specifications, for the prices stated in the Schedule of Prices.
- (e) That he has included with the Proposal a certified or cashier's check, or a surety bond, payable to the County of Los Angeles in an amount of \$\frac{150,000}{000}\$, equivalent to at least 10 percent of the total aggregate Bid price shown on the Schedule of Prices. Furthermore, he agrees that, should he fail to properly execute and return the Contract Agreement, together with the required bonds, within ten business days after it has been delivered or mailed to him or his authorized agent, the Agency will be damaged by the delay in an amount that is impossible to definitely ascertain and which is therefore established to be not less than that of the aforementioned check or bond and that in such event the amount of said check or bond shall become the property of the Agency and may be collected thereby, but that otherwise it shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the Instructions to Bidders.

Two Brothers Construction Corp.	
Don Van Bidder's Name Bidder's Signature	

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BIDDER INFORMATION SHEET

All information shall be typed or printed legibly.

PART A - Complete the appropriate portion below:

1.	Bidder is a SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP:
	Name of Individual
	Doing Business as NOT P
2.	Bidder is a <u>CORPORATION</u> :
	Exact legal business name of Corporation Two Brothers Construction Corp.
	Doing Business asTwo Brothers Construction Corp.
	Name of President Eun G. Kim
	Name of Vice President N/A
	Name of Secretary Dong K. Kim
	Name of Assistant Secretary N/A
	Name of Treasurer N/A
	Name of Responsible Managing Officer N/A
3.	Bidder is a LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:
	Exact legal business name of Limited Partnership Names of persons or parties composing the Limited Partnership (Indicate whether ar
	individual or corporation):
	1CARLE
	NOT APPLICABLE

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BIDDER INFORMATION SHEET (CONT.)

4.	Bloder is a GENERAL PARTNERS	<u>SHIP</u> :
	Exact legal business name of General Partnership Names of persons or parties compindividual or corporation):	PLICABLE
	Names of persons or parties comp individual or corporation):	osing the General Partnership (Indicate whether a
		APPLICABLE
	Mor	Ar.
5.	Bidder is a <u>JOINT VENTURE</u> :	. 4.
	Exact legal business name of Joint Venture	CAPPLICABLE
	Names of persons or parties compo or corporation):	sing the Joint Venture (Indicate whether an individua
		T APPLICABLE
	70	T APPL
PART	B - Complete the following:	
Str	eet Address:	Mailing Address:
7:	299 Orangethorpe Avenue	7299 Orangethorpe Avenue
B	Suena Park, CA 90621	Buena Park, CA 90621
Co	unty Vendor ID No.	California Contractor's License No. 883217
Tel	ephone No. (714) 521-7006	License Expiration Date 8/31/2017
Fax	c No. (714) 521-7007	License Class A B C33 C-0

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032 MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA RECEIVED

The Bidder shall acknowledge the receipt of addenda by placing an "x" by each addendum received.

Addendum No. 1	_X
Addendum No. 2	_X
Addendum No. 3	_X_
Addendum No. 4	********
Addendum No. 5	
Addendum No. 6	
Addendum No. 7	
Addendum No. 8	

If an addendum or addenda have been issued by the Agency and not noted above as being received by the Bidder, the Bid Proposal may be rejected.

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

"NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

State of California		
County of Los Angeles		
the party making the foregoing bid tany undisclosed person, partnership the bid is genuine and not collusive induced or solicited any other bidderindirectly colluded, conspired, connisham bid, or that anyone shall refradirectly or indirectly, sought by agree bid price of the bidder or any other bid price, or of that of any other bid awarding the contract of anyone in contained in the bid are true; and submitted his or her bid price or any information or data relative thereto	, being first duly sworn, deposes and so Brothers Construction Corp. that the bid is not made in the interest of company, association, organization, we or sham; that the bidder has not dere to put in a false or sham bid, and dived, or agreed with any bidder or any ain from bidding; that the bidder has ement, communication, or conference widder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or lider, or to secure any advantage againterested in the proposed contract; further, that the bidder has not, deviated by breakdown thereof, or the contents of the proposed contract; or paid, and will not pay, any fee organization, bid depository, or to any sham bid."	t of, or on behalf of, or corporation; that directly or indirectly has not directly or one else to put in a not in any manner, with anyone to fix the cost element of the inst the public body that all statements irectly or indirectly, thereof, or divulged to any corporation,
I certify under penalty of perjury und true and correct.	ler the laws of the State of California t	hat the foregoing is
	Subscribed at:	
	Buena Park, Orange (City) (County)	CA (State)
NOTARY TO AFFIX SEAL AND CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	on June 20 (Date) (Bidder's signature)	20 16
	Contractor License Class	A, B, C33, C-9
	Contractor's License Num	ber <u>883217</u>
	License Expiration Date	8/31/2017

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of <u>Urane</u> Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/aresubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. TERESA ANDRADE Commission # 2002543 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 30, 2016 Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above - OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Non-Collusion Attinailit Document Date: 6/20/16 Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Glaimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: DOVA KKIN Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual Attorney in Fact Individual ☐ Guardian or Conservator Trustee Guardian or Conservator Trustee ☐ Other: Other: Signer Is Representing: _ Signer Is Representing: _

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Request for Local SBE Preference Program Consideration and CBE Firm/Organization Information Form

INSTRUCTIONS: All Bidders respond	ling to this soli	citation shall cor	mplete this t	form for prope	r considerati	ion of the Bid.
. LOCAL SMALL BUSINESS ENTE						
FIRM NAME: Two Brother:	s Constru	ction Corp).			
☐ I AM NOT a Local SBE Services Depa submission.	certified by th artment (forme	ne County of Lo erly Office of Aff	s Angeles ïrmative Ac	Countywide Cition Complian	ontract Com ce) as of the	npliance, Internal e date of this Bid
Services Depa	artment (forme	e County of Lo erly Office of Aff s bid be conside	irmative Ac	tion Complian	ce) as of the	ppliance, Internal a date of this Bid
My County of Los Angeles Local	SBE Certific	ation Number:				
I. <u>FIRM/ORGANIZATION INFORMA</u> and consideration of award, contra	TION: The info	ormation requeste ill be selected wi	ed below is f thout regard	or statistical pu d to gender, ra	rposes only. ce, creed, o	On final analysis r color.
Business Structure: ☐ Sole Propric ☐ Other (Plea		artnership [최C	orporation	□ Non-Profi	t 🗆 Franc	chise
II						
Total Number of Employees (Including	g owners): 1	2				
Total Number of Employees (Including Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. Pl	-		umber of indi	viduals into the	following cate	egories:
	lease distribute			viduals into the		egories: Others
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. P	lease distribute	the above total null				
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. P	ease distribute Owners Associa	the above total nus/Partners/ te Partners	Man	agers	All (Others
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. P	ease distribute Owners Associa	the above total nus/Partners/ te Partners	Man	agers Female	All (Others
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. Pl Race/Ethnic Composition Black/African American	ease distribute Owners Associa	the above total nus/Partners/ te Partners	Man	agers Female	All (Male	Others
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. Pl Race/Ethnic Composition Black/African American Hispanic/Latino	ease distribute Owners Associa	the above total nustrations/ Partners/ te Partners Female	Ma n Male	agers Female	All (Male	Others
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. Pi Race/Ethnic Composition Black/African American Hispanic/Latino Asian or Pacific Islander	ease distribute Owners Associa	the above total nustrations/ Partners/ te Partners Female	Ma n Male	agers Female	All (Male	Others Female
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. Place/Ethnic Composition Black/African American Hispanic/Latino Asian or Pacific Islander American Indian/Alaskan Native	ease distribute Owners Associa	the above total nustrations/ Partners/ te Partners Female	Ma n Male	agers Female	All (Male	Others Female
Race/Ethnic Composition of Firm. Place/Ethnic Composition Black/African American Hispanic/Latino Asian or Pacific Islander American Indian/Alaskan Native Filipino American	ease distribute Owners Associa Male	the above total no s/Partners/ te Partners Female	Ma n Male	Female 1	All (Male 7 1	Others Female

	Black/African American	Hispanic/ Latino		r Pacific nder	American Indian/ Alaskan Native	Filipino American	White
Men	%	%	95	%	%	%	%
Women	%	%	5	%	%	%	%

IV. CERTIFICATION AS MINORITY, WOMEN, DISADVANTAGED, AND DISABLED VETERANS BUSINESS ENTERPRISES: If your firm is currently certified as a minority, women, disadvantaged or disabled veteran owned business enterprise by a public agency, complete the following and attach a copy of your proof of certification. (Use back of form, if necessary.)

Agency Name	Minority	Women	Dis- advantaged	Disabled Veteran	Expiration Date
Metro	X	The state of the s	X	To the second of	2/7/2017
DGS (SE) 1091600	Pl Balance				9/30/2017

DECLARATION: I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE AND ACCURATE.

Authorized Signature	Title: Secretary	Date : 7/7/2016
7	The state of the s	Rev. 09/18/02

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

Name of Bidder:

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT

Two Brothers Congraction Corp.

In accordance with Division 2, Part 1, Chapter 4 of the Public Contract Code, the prime Contractor shall submit with its Bid a list of subcontractors who will perform work in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime Contractor's total Bid.

Subcontractors listed must be properly licensed for the type of work they are to perform, and their license numbers must be indicated below. Do not list alternate subcontractors for the same work.

Bidders are requested to voluntarily denote whether a listed subcontractor is a Small Business Enterprise by entering a "Y" for "yes" or "N" for "no" in the designated column. Leaving the column blank will not result in the Bid being considered non-responsive.

		·			
Name under which Subcontractor is Licensed	License Number and Class	Small Business Enterprise?	Address of Office, Mill or Shop	Bid Item No(s).	Dollar Value
MB HERZOG CHURKAL	C10 383811	1 20	Paramount, CA 90923	6,15,16,17 18,13,32,33 34,11,45,46	296,413.
				49.48,52,63	
ALLORN FENCE	C13, C19	No	9901 Glenoaks Bird. Sun Valley, CA 91352	7.8,9,10.11, 12,14,19,24 25,26,20,28,	4517,324.
<u> </u>	102754			39.31,35,40, 42,43,44,44 53,54,55,51 51,58,59,6	
				67,68,69,70	
Construction	G G				
Town Brothers Construction	4,B 883217	yes	7299 Orangethorpe Ave. Buena Park, CA 90621	4,5,20,21,1 22,6,39,68,51,52,6	LUE COD
				"	
		**			

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Bidder Self-Performance Verification Form

This form is intended to assist the Bidder in verifying its compliance with Subsection 2-3 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction and the Special Provisions.

(1)	Total \$ amount of the Work to be performed by	sub	ocontractors:
			\$ 774,830.00
(2)	Specialty Items (to be performed by subcontract	ctors	s):
	Item No. 6	\$	231, 300
	Item No. <u>23</u>	\$	44,800.
	Item No. <u>41</u>	\$	9,000
	Item No. <u>52</u>	\$	8,700-
	Item No. <u>63</u>	\$	8,600
	Subtotal		\$ 302,400.00
	Net subcontracted amount (Line 1 - Line 2):		\$ 472,430.
	Contract Price (Grand Total from the Schedule Prices):	of	\$ 1,423,701.70-
(-)	0 / / 10 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1		

- (5) Contract Price less Specialty Items to be performed by subcontractors: (Line 4 - Line 2) \$ 1,121,301.70 -
- (6) Percentage to be self-performed: ([Line 5 – Line 3]/Line 5 \times 100)

If Line 6 is less than 50%, the amount of work to be self-performed is not in conformance with Subsection 2-3 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction and the Special Provisions.

O:\Contract Documents\Bid Proposals\Current\Non-Federal (11-20-14).doc

Bonding Company Name: North American Sp	pecialty Insurance Company
Randing Company Address 6 Hutton Centre	Dr., Ste. 850, Santa Ana, CA 92707
Boliding Company Address:	
BID	BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we	wo Brothers Construction Corporation
, as Pr	incipal, andNorth American Specialty Insurance Company
the COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES. State of California	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto , as Obligee, in the sum of Ten Percent of the Bid price of burselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors
The condition of the above obligation is such that WH bid to the Obligee for the work described in	EREAS the Principal has submitted or is about to submit a
Project Name: Major Dams Security Impr	ovement Project
Project ID No. WRDD000032,	
and to which reference is hereby made for all particular	rs;
Documents and the Principal shall enter into a Contract and give bonds with surety acceptable to the Oblige	Bid of the Principal within the time specified in the Contract but with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of said Bid e for the faithful performance of the Contract and for the e prosecution thereof, then this obligation shall be null and
WITNESS our hands this 30th day of June	, ₂₀ <u>16</u>
	Two Brothers Construction Corporation
	(Principal)
(Witness)	By (Signature and Title)
(Maioco)	North American Specialty Insurance Company
	(Surety) SPENCER FLAKE, /ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
(Witness)	(Signature and Title)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange 6/30/16 before me, Erin A. Sherwood , Notary Public. Erin A. Sherwood

Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Spencer Flake Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) ERIN A. SHERWOOD Commission # 2118628 acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California **Orange County** I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of My Comm. Expires Jul 6, 2019 the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal Signature Place Notary Seal Above — OPTIONAL —— Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner RIGHT THUMBPRINT Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: ☐ Other: _____ Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of
Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: DAVID L. CULBERTSON, CHARLES L. FLAKE, RICHARD A. COON, SPENCER FLAKE
and LEXIE SHERWOOD
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the
amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 th of May, 2012:
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice Preside the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney name in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."
By SEAL Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company David M. Layman, Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 17th day of July 2014.
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:
On this 17th day of July , 2014, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and David M. Layman, Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. 10 ONNA D. SKLENS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/2015
i, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u> , the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 30th day of June , 20 16 .

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Orange	_ }
On <u>07/06/2016</u> before me, _	Myung Hahn Notary Public ,
personally appeared Dong K. Kim	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
name(s)(is)are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that ner/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by nent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	Y under the laws of the State of California that rrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public Signature (No.	MYUNG HAHN COMM #2132594 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA PUBLIC - CALIF
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
CARACITY	 Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
Corporate Officer (Title)	 The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s)	Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	* Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
Other	 acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). • Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

CCIII	L 10.1		PRICE	\sim
ついロロ	. 1 74 31	F ()F	PRILE	~

Name of Bidder:

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

Two Brothers	Construct	ion Corp.
mentioned and the second		

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

LOCATION: LA COUNTY

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1	CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (BASELINE) (STIPULATED UNIT PRICE OF \$1000)	LS	. 1	LS	\$1,000
2	CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (UPDATE) (STIPULATED UNIT PRICE OF \$500/MTH)	MTH	4		\$2,000
3	CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE (AS-BUILT) (STIPULATED UNIT PRICE OF \$1,000)	LS	1	LS	\$1,000
4	IMPLEMENTATION OF BMPS	LS	1	LS	35,000-

LOCATION: COGSWELL DAM

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
5	RESTORATION OF PERMANENT SURFACING	LS	1	LS	161,880.
6	COGSWELL DAM ELECTRICAL WORK	LS	1	LS	231,300.
7	AUTOMATIC SLIDE GATE OPERATOR	EA	. 1	16581.50	16;581.50
8	GALVANIZED STEEL PICKET FENCE-6-FEET HIGH	LF	242	192.40	46,460.80
9	GALVANIZED STEEL SLIDE GATE-6-FEET HIGH	EA	1 6	5713.00	5713.50
10	GALVANIZED STEEL PEDESTRIAN SLIDE GATE-6-FEET HIGH	EA	1	2860	8860. –

- Please type or print legibly in spaces provided. Use black ribbon or black ink. 1.
- 2.
- Unit Prices shall be entered to 2 decimal places only. 3.

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Name of Bidder:

Two	Brothers	Construction	Corp.
		Correction	·

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

11	4'-2" DEEP X 24" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	: EA	5	988	49 40
12	4'-2" DEEP X 18" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	21	-	11,138.40
13	36" W X 12" D REINFORCED CONCRETE TRACK BASE FOR GATE	CY	5	#B 21 X531	Page 10 0 =
14	KEYPAD PER DETAIL "K"	EA	1	2 11/3	18.40
15	CCTV SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM	EA	1	6	+0. 1
16	MOTION ACTIVATED LIGHTING	EA	1	mo	7210.
17	WARNING SIGN	EA	1	32.50	32.50
18	SECURITY CAMERA POST	EA	1	746.20	746.20
19	ELECTROMAGNETIC GATE LOCK	EA	1	2169.60	2169.60
20	TRIM TREE	EA	1	7600	2600
21	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING FENCE AND GATE	LS	1	LS 650	6500

LOCATION: PACOIMA DAM

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount	
22	RESTORATION OF PERMANENT SURFACING	LS	1	LS	14560.	
23	PACOIMA DAM ELECTRICAL WORK	L.S	1	LS	58240.	-

- Please type or print legibly in spaces provided. Use black ribbon or black ink. 1.
- Unit Prices shall be entered to 2 decimal places only.

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Name of Bidder:

Two Brothers Construction Corp.

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

24	AUTOMATIC SLIDE GATE OPERATOR	EA	1	1.660	7.50 16609.50
25	GALVANIZED STEEL PICKET FENCE-9-FEET HIGH	LF	523	209	.30 109, 463.9
26	GALVANIZED STEEL SLIDE GATE-9-FEET HIGH	EA	1	13114	f. 40 B114.40
27	GALVANIZED STEEL PEDESTRIAN SWING GATE-9-FEET HIGH	EA	1	3179	3699.
28	4'-2" DEEP X 24" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	3	741.	2723.
29	4'-2" DEEP X 18" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	52	516. 10	26839.20
30	36" W X 12" D REINFORCED CONCRETE TRACK BASE FOR GATE	CY	5	3309.8	16546.40
31	KEYPAD PER DETAIL "K"	EA	1	23996.70	23996.70
32	CCTV SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM	EA	1	79 465.10	79465.10
33	WARNING SIGN	EA	1	32.50	32-50
34	SECURITY CAMERA POST	EA	1	146.00	746.20
35	ELECTROMAGNETIC GATE LOCK	EA	1	32.6.50	2216.50
36	DRIVEWAY ALARM AND VEHICLE DETECTOR SYSTEM	EA	1	27394.90	27394.90

- 1. Please type or print legibly in spaces provided.
- 2. Use black ribbon or black ink.
- 3. Unit Prices shall be entered to 2 decimal places only.

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Name of Bidder:

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

Two	Brothers	Construction	Corp.

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING FENCE AND GATE	LS	1	LS	6500
A second control of the second control of th				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
38 FURNISH AND INSTALL TEMPORARY GATE AND FENCE	EA	1	7900	3900.

LOCATION: BIG DALTON DAM

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity Unit Price Amount
39	RESTORATION OF PERMANENT SURFACING	LS	1 LS 10400.
40	AUTOMATIC SWING GATE OPERATOR	EA	1 18038.20 '(\$038.80
41	MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL WORK	LS	1 LS 11700.
42	GALVANIZED STEEL SWING GATE-4-FEET HIGH, 20-FEET LONG	EA	1 11070.8011070.80
43	4'-2" DEEP X 24" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	2 203,50 - 4407, -
44	KEYPAD PER DETAIL "K"	EA	1 22 470 80 347, 470.80
45	DUMMY SECURITY CAMERA	EA	1 975 975-
46	MOTION ACTIVATED LIGHTING	EA	1 1482 1402
47	SERVICE POLE	EA	1 3250 - 3250 -
48	WARNING SIGN	EA	1 32.50 32.50
49	ELECTROMAGNETIC GATE LOCK	EA	1 2160. 2160

- Please type or print legibly in spaces provided. Use black ribbon or black ink. 1.
- 2.
- Unit Prices shall be entered to 2 decimal places only. 3.

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Name of Bidder:

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

Two	Brothers	Construction	Corp.

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

50 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING GATE LS

LS 1

LOCATION: PUDDINGSTONE DAM

	Economic Obblidge Brain						
Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount		
51	RESTORATION OF PERMANENT SURFACING	LS	1	LS	10400 E		
52	MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL WORK	LS	1	LS	11310.		
53	AUTOMATIC SWING GATE OPERATOR	EA	2	1215 890	24317.80		
54	GALVANIZED STEEL SWING GATE-4-FEET HIGH, 16.5-FEET LONG	EA	2	7090.20	14180.40		
55	GALVANIZED STEEL PICKET FENCE-4-FEET HIGH	LF	71	169-	11999		
56	4'-2" DEEP X 24" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	2	1115,40	28° 0 Ect		
57	4'-2" DEEP X 18" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	7	1665.40	327.80		
58	4'-2" DEEP X 24" DIA. CONCRETE REMOVABLE POST PIER	EA	2	1206.40	2412:80		
59	KEYPAD PER DETAIL "K"	EA	2	2249610	44993.		
60	ELECTROMAGNETIC GATE LOCK	EA	2	1657,50	3315.		

- Please type or print legibly in spaces provided. Use black ribbon or black ink. 1.
- 2.
- 3. Unit Prices shall be entered to 2 decimal places only.

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Name of Bidder:

Two Brothers Construction Corp.

PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032

MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

LOCATION: SANTA ANITA DEBRIS BASIN

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61	RESTORATION OF PERMANENT SURFACING	LS	1	LS	10400-
62	AUTOMATIC SWING GATE OPERATOR	EA	2	N158.50	. 24317.80
63	MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL WORK	LS	1	LS	11180
64	GALVANIZED STEEL PICKET FENCE-9-FEET HIGH	LF	46	312	14352.
65	GALVANIZED STEEL DOUBLE SWING GATE- 9-FEET HIGH, 24-FEET LONG	EA	1	15896.40	15896.40
66	GALVANIZED STEEL DOUBLE SWING GATE- 9-FEET HIGH, 20-FEET LONG	EA	1	12168-	12/68/
67	GALVANIZED STEEL DOUBLE SWING GATE- 9-FEET HIGH, 17.5-FEET LONG	EA	1	11367.20	11369.20
68	4'-2" DEEP X 24" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	6	1073.80	644).80
69	4'-2" DEEP X 18" DIA. CONCRETE FENCE POST FOOTING	EA	7		, ,
70	KEYPAD PER DETAIL "K"	EA	1	23 420 82	23420.80
71	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING FENCE AND GATE	LS	1	LS	6500

- 1. Please type or print legibly in spaces provided.
- 2. Use black ribbon or black ink.
- 3. Unit Prices shall be entered to 2 decimal places only.

SCHEDULE OF PRICES	Name of	Bidder:				
PROJECT ID NO. WRDD000032	Two Bro	Two Brothers Construction Corp.				
MAJOR DAMS SECURITY IMPROVEMEN	NT PROJECT				NA AAAAAAA	
72 FURNISH AND INSTALL TE	EMPORARY GATE	EA	3	2600	78000	

GRAND TOTAL \$ 1423.701.70

Notes:

- Please type or print legibly in spaces provided. Use black ribbon or black ink. Unit Prices shall be entered to <u>2</u> decimal places only. 1.
- 2.
- 3.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS